



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13839/2025**

HARDEVI BATRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shashank Shekhar Rai and
Mr.Sankalp Mishra, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms Nitika Bhutani Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent nos.1, 2 and 5, accepts notice.
4. On petitioner, taking necessary steps, let notice be issued to the remaining respondents, by all permissible modes, returnable on 07.09.2026.
5. Let an affidavit *qua* the averments made in the petition be filed by the District Magistrate, Shahadara, before the next date of hearing.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

APRIL 30, 2026

Nc